

To be Argued by:
MICHAEL Y. HAWRYLCHAK
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

CTQ-2020-00002

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

BROOKLYN CENTER FOR PSYCHOTHERAPY, INC.,

Appellant,

– against –

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE CO.,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
IN DOCKET NO. 19-2266

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

O'CONNELL & ARONOWITZ, P.C.
Attorneys for Appellant
54 State Street, 9th Floor
Albany, New York 12207
Tel.: (518) 462-5601
Fax: (518) 462-2670

Date Completed: July 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTION PRESENTED1

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

A. The *Goldman* Complaint.....2

B. The Policy3

C. The *Goldman* Trial4

D. The Insurance Action.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT.....7

POINT I.....7

**FAILURE-TO-ACCOMMODATE CLAIMS ARE COVERED
 OCCURRENCES AS A MATTER OF NEW YORK PUBLIC
 POLICY AND THE INTERPRETATION OF STANDARD
 INSURANCE POLICY TERMS.....7**

**A. Insurance coverage is barred only where the insured intended the
 damages or knew that they would flow directly and immediately
 from its intentional act.8**

**B. Discrimination claims that do not require proof of discriminatory
 intent are covered occurrences.....13**

C. Failure-to-accommodate claims are covered occurrences.17

POINT II.....24

ALLEGATIONS SUFFICIENT TO STATE A CLAIM FOR

DISCRIMINATION BY FAILURE TO ACCOMMODATE ARE ENOUGH TO BRING A COMPLAINT WITHIN INSURANCE DEFENSE COVERAGE.....24

- A. Insurance defense coverage is triggered when a complaint contains allegations sufficient to support a covered claim.25**
- B. Claims that require no proof of wrongful intent are presumptively covered occurrences.29**
- C. Gratuitous allegations of wrongful intent do not relieve the obligation to defend against an otherwise covered claim.34**

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	18
<i>Amerisure Ins. Co. v. Laserage Tech. Corp.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 296 (W.D.N.Y. 1998).....	31
<i>Baker v. 221 N. 9 St. Corp.</i> , No. 08-CV-03486 KAM MDG, 2010 WL 3824167 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2010)	31
<i>Berns v. Sentry Select Ins. Co.</i> , 766 F. App'x 515 (9th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Berry-Mayes for Estate of Berry v. N.Y. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-9891 (PKC), 2016 WL 8461191 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2016).....	21
<i>Borkowski v. Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 63 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Briscoe v. City of New Haven</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 563 (D. Conn. 2013).....	14
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Psychotherapy, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 955 F.3d 305 (2d Cir.)	17
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Fulton v. Goord</i> , 591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009)	17, 20
<i>Goldman v. Brooklyn Ctr. for Psychotherapy, Inc.</i> , No. 15CV2572PKCLB, 2018 WL 1385888 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2018)	32
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	14
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> ,	

331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Howard v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Howard v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 648 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>McInerney v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 117 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....	27
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Noll v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 787 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Solo Cup Co. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1997).....	14
<i>Vale v. Great Neck Water Pollution Control Dist.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 426 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	19
<u>New York State Cases</u>	
<i>Agoado Realty Corp. v. United Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 95 N.Y. 2d 141 (2000)	8
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Mugavero</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 153 (1992)	11, 12
<i>Am. Mgmt. Ass'n v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 168 Misc. 2d 971 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty.), <i>aff'd</i> , 234 A.D.2d 112 (1st Dep't 1996).....	16
<i>Atl. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Terk Techs. Corp.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 22 (1st Dep't 2003)	33
<i>Automobile Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Cook</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 131 (2006)	25

<i>Fieldston Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Hermitage Ins. Co.</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 257 (2011)	26, 30
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 61 (1991)	35
<i>Frontier Insulation Contractors, Inc. v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 169 (1997)	25, 37
<i>Hubel v. Madison Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2001-5404, 2003 WL 21435624 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cty. May 16, 2003)	15
<i>In re Liquidation of Consol. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 1 (1983)	16
<i>Inc. Vill. of Cedarhurst v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 293 (1996)	35
<i>International Paper Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 322 (1974)	26
<i>Jacobs v. Aetna Casualty and Sur. Co.</i> , 216 A.D.2d 942 (4th Dept. 1995)	11
<i>Lavanant v. General Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 79 N.Y. 2d 623 (1992)	8
<i>Mary & Alice Ford Nursing Home Co. v. Fireman’s Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J.</i> , 86 A.D.2d 736 (3d Dep’t), <i>aff’d sub nom. Mary & Alice Ford Nursing Home Co. Inc. v. Fireman’s Ins. Co. of Newark, New Jersey</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 656 (1982)	15
<i>McGroarty v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 358 (1975)	9, 10
<i>Messersmith v. Am. Fid. Co.</i> , 232 N.Y. 161 (1921)	11, 13
<i>Monter v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 202 A.D.2d 405 (2d Dep’t 1994)	11

<i>Ruder & Finn, Inc. v. Seaboard Sur. Co.</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 663 (1981)	25, 29
<i>Seaboard Sur. Co. v. Gillette Co.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 304 (1984)	25, 26
<i>Technicon Elecs. Corp. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 141 A.D.2d 124 (2d Dep’t 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 66 (1989)	9
<i>Tomain v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 238 A.D.2d 774 (3d Dep’t 1997)	11

Out-of-State Cases

<i>Coit Drapery Cleaners, Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 1595 (1993)	23
<i>Republic Indem. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 224 Cal. App. 3d 492 (Ct. App. 1990)	22
<i>Ron Tonkin Chevrolet Co. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Or. App. 712 (1994)	23, 31

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794	3, 31
42 U.S.C. § 12182	2, 20, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2)	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(3)	29

New York State Statutes

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296	3, 20
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-101	3
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107	21

Other

Circular Letter No. 6, N.Y.S. Ins. Dep't (May 31, 1994)..... 9, 12, 15, 16, 19

Mootz III, Francis J., Insurance Coverage of Employment Discrimination
Claims, 52 U. Miami L. Rev. 1 (1997).....23
